management concluded that the objective and verifiable negative evidence represented by historical losses outweighed more subjective positive
evidence of anticipated future income. As a result, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements in this Amendment for the
quarterly period ended June 30, 2011 and as of December 31, 2010.

Financial Statement Effect of the Restatement

The tables below show the effect of the above restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010,
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders�
Equity (Deficit) for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2011. The
restatement reflects non-cash adjustments and has no effect on previously reported operating income results or cash flows from operations. The
Company also filed its amended Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 on October 19, 2012.

15

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

Effect on Consolidated Balance Sheets

Restatement Adjustments
As Previously Reported

December 31,
2010

Deferred Tax
Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity

As Restated
December 31, 2010

(Amounts in thousands)
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,696 $ �  $ �  $ 9,696
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 9,066 �  �  9,066
Investment in securities 505 �  �  505
Notes receivable 1,580 �  �  1,580
Prepaid expenses and other assets 603 (188) �  415

Total current assets 21,450 (188) �  21,262

Property and Equipment, at cost 8,041 �  �  8,041
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,235) �  �  (3,235)

Net property and equipment 4,806 �  �  4,806

Goodwill, net of amortization 435 �  �  435
Intangible assets, net of amortization 260 �  �  260
Investment in unconsolidated entities 14,021 �  �  14,021
Other assets �  227 �  227
Deferred taxes and other assets 15,696 (15,696) �  �

Total Assets $ 56,668 $ (15,657) $ �  $ 41,011

Total Liabilities $ 43,224 $ �  $ �  $ 43,224

Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock: 50,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock: no par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
7,538,861 shares issued and outstanding 39,627 �  �  39,627
Accumulated deficit (28,218) (15,657) �  (43,875)

Total ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit) 11,409 (15,657) �  (4,248)
Non-controlling interest 2,035 �  �  2,035

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) 13,444 (15,657) �  (2,213)

Total Liabilities and Stockholder�s Equity (Deficit) $ 56,668 $ (15,657) $ �  $ 41,011

Restatement Adjustments
As Previously Reported

June 30,
2011

Deferred Tax
Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity

As Restated
June 30, 2011

(Amounts in thousands)
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,023 $ �  $ �  $ 41,023
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 6,676 �  �  6,676
Investment in securities 505 �  �  505
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,092 (128) �  964

Total current assets 49,296 (128) �  49,168

Property and Equipment, at cost 9,269 �  �  9,269

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,631) �  �  (3,631)

Net property and equipment 5,638 �  �  5,638

Goodwill, net of amortization 435 �  �  435
Intangible assets, net of amortization 326 �  �  326
Investment in unconsolidated entities 10,310 �  �  10,310
Other assets �  3,999 �  3,999
Deferred taxes and other assets 25,117 (25,117) �  �

Total Assets $ 91,122 $ (21,246) $ �  $ 69,876

Total Liabilities $ 88,363 $ �  $ �  $ 88,363

Temporary Equity�Non-controlling Interest Subject to Possible
Redemption �  �  60,000 60,000

Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock: 50,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock: no par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
7,632,540 shares issued and outstanding 59,348 �  (30,000) 29,348
Accumulated deficit (58,011) (21,246) �  (79,257)

Total ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit) 1,337 (21,246) (30,000) (49,909)
Non-controlling interest 1,422 �  (30,000) (28,578)

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) 2,759 (21,246) (60,000) (78,487)

Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity and Stockholders� Equity
(Deficit) $ 91,122 $ (21,246) $ �  $ 69,876

16

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously Reported
Deferred Tax

Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity As Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax Benefit
and Non-controlling Interest $ (2,508) $ �  $ �  $ (2,508)
Income Tax Benefit 2,313 8,667 �  10,980

Net Income (Loss) Before Non-controlling Interest (195) 8,667 �  8,472
Non-controlling Interest (2,056) �  �  (2,056)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to ADA-ES, Inc. (2,251) 8,667 �  6,416

Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share�Basic Attributable to
ADA-ES, Inc. $ (0.30) $ 1.14 $ �  $ 0.84

Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share�Diluted Attributable to
ADA-ES, Inc. $ (0.29) $ 1.11 $ �  $ 0.82

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously Reported
Deferred Tax

Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity As Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax Benefit
(Expense) and Non-controlling Interest $ (41,527) $ �  $ �  $ (41,527)
Income Tax Benefit (Expense) 16,569 (5,589) �  10,980

Net Loss Before Non-controlling Interest (24,958) (5,589) �  (30,547)
Non-controlling Interest (4,835) �  �  (4,835)

Net Loss Attributable to ADA-ES, Inc. (29,793) (5,589) �  (35,382)

Net Loss Per Common Share�Basic and Diluted Attributable
to ADA-ES, Inc. $ (3.91) $ (0.73) $ �  $ (4.64)

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)

Restatement Adjustments
As Previously Reported

June 30, 2011
Deferred Tax

Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity
As Restated

June 30, 2011
(Amounts in thousands)

ADA-ES Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Balance, January 1, 2011 $ 11,409 $ (15,657) $ �  $ (4,248)
Stock-based compensation 454 �  �  454
Issuance of stock to 401(k) plan 182 �  �  182
Issuance of stock on exercise of options 81 �  �  81
Equity contribution from sale of interest in joint venture, net
of income taxes 19,020 10,980 (30,000) �
Income tax impact of sale of temporary equity in joint
venture �  (10,980) �  (10,980)
Expense of stock issuance and registration (16) �  �  (16)

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

33

Net loss (29,793) (5,589) (35,382)

Balance, June 30, 2011 $ 1,337 $ (21,246) $ (30,000) $ (49,909)

Non-controlling Interest
Balance, January 1, 2011 $ 2,035 $ �  $ �  $ 2,035
Equity contributions by non-controlling interest 250 �  �  250
Distributions to non-controlling interest (5,698) �  (30,000) (35,698)
Net income 4,835 �  �  4,835

Balance, June 30, 2011 $ 1,422 $ �  $ (30,000) $ (28,578)

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) $ 2,759 $ (21,246) $ (60,000) $ (78,487)

17

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

34

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously Reported
Deferred Tax

Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity As Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Net loss $ (29,793) $ (5,589) $ �  $ (35,382)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 392 �  �  392
Deferred tax benefit (16,569) 5,589 �  (10,980)
Loss on disposal of assets 37 �  �  37
Expenses paid with stock, restricted stock and stock options 636 �  �  636
Net equity in net loss from unconsolidated entities 3,711 �  �  3,711
Non-cash gain from joint venture partner �  �  �  �
Non-controlling interest in income from subsidiaries 4,835 �  �  4,835
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: �
Receivables, net 2,390 �  �  2,390
Prepaid expenses and other (674) �  �  (674)
Accounts payable 371 �  �  371
Accrued payroll, expenses and other related liabilities 3,586 �  �  3,586
Deferred revenues (2,488) �  �  (2,488)
Accrued arbitration award and indemnity obligation 39,502 �  �  39,502

Net cash provided by operating activities 5,936 �  �  5,936

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Principal payments received on notes receivable 1,580 �  �  1,580
Equity contribution from sale of interest in joint venture 30,000 �  (30,000) �
Capital expenditures for equipment, patents and development
projects (4,974) (4,974)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 26,606 �  (30,000) (3,394)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Net borrowings under line of credit 4,168 �  �  4,168
Sale of temporary equity in joint venture �  �  60,000 60,000
Non-controlling interest equity contributions 250 �  �  250
Distributions to non-controlling interest (5,698) �  (30,000) (35,698)
Exercise of stock options 81 �  �  81
Stock issuance and registration costs (16) �  �  (16)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,215) �  30,000 28,785

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,327 �  �  31,327
Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of period 9,696 �  �  9,696

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of period $ 41,023 $ �  $ �  $ 41,023

18

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q/A

35

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (restated).
This Report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 that involve risks
and uncertainties. Words or phrases such as �anticipates,� �believes,� �hopes,� �expects,� �intends,� �plans,� the negative expressions of such words, or